Clim. Past, 12, 871–881, 2016
doi:10.5194/cp-12-871-2016
© Author(s) 2016. CC Attribution 3.0 License.
The climate reconstruction in Shandong Peninsula, northern
China, during the last millennium based on stalagmite laminae
together with a comparison to δ18O
Qing Wang1, Houyun Zhou2, Ke Cheng1, Hong Chi1, Chuan-Chou Shen3, Changshan Wang1, and Qianqian Ma1

et al., 2009). So, there is a correlation between the summer
monsoon intensity and precipitation and the growth of stalag-
mites: the weaker summer monsoon intensity together with
less precipitation may be of benefit to the growth of stalag-
mites during LIA.
Table 2. The results of the Hendy tests conducted along two growth
laminae of ky1 at depths of 9.5 and 18.5 mm individually, which
indicate that calcite in ky1 was deposited under isotopic equilibrium
conditions according to the Hendy test rules (Hendy, 1971).
Distance from Distance from the
the top Center of growth
Sample number mm mm δ18O/ ‰
KY1-9/10-5
9.5
5.0 −7.506
KY1-9/10-10 10.0 −7.753
KY1-9/10-15 15.0 −7.981
KY1-9/10-20 20.0 −7.691
KY1-18/19-5
18.5
5.0 −6.571
KY1-18/19-10 10.0 −6.671
KY1-18/19-15 15.0 −6.540
KY1-18/19-20 20.0 −6.542
4.6 Climatic–environmental meanings of variations in
the thickness of the laminae
Because the difference in homologous thickness stages of the
laminae and δ18O ratios ranges from 2 years to 14 years, the